July 5, 1994
Brighton, Illinois

The Village Board of Trustees met on July 5, 1994, 7:00 p.m. for their
reqular meeting. Meeting was called to order by Mayor George R. Miller.

Roll Call .
Present: Schoeberle—Isringhausen—Waggoner-Farger—Cunningham—Oertel

Ahsent: None

Minutes of the June 6th and June 13th meetings were reviewed. Motion was
made by Farmer, seconded by Qertel to accept the minutes as preserted. Voice

vote carried unanimously.
[

Treasurers report was reviewed.

General-—m==m==om=—mmom———m—— $ 98,876.87
General Savings—-—-—=--—=—=w=—--" 24,331.51
Hunting & Fishing-=--———===== 253.39
Special Police=—=m—=—=~====== 640.06
Social Securityw=-—-—r——m—=——==-~ 2,499.33
IMRF == m—mmmm—m — s -1,026.01
Police—====mm————mo=m—mo o= -0-
Street=——=—m———mmmmm—e s s s 9,740.14
Unemployment --—=—=——m—=====w-= 29,420.60
Library==———==—==—=w-—=———w===-= 3,621.98
Civil Defense——==—=m—==—====== 2,738.76
Audit——=mm——mmmmm e —mm e — 2,943.09
POrt————mmmmm s e — 1,241.89
Park-—m=—mmmem—m——mm—————=——=  §,887.62 due General $2,143.28
Motor Fuel=—————===———=——==== 41,335.98

Motion was made by Cunningham, seconded by Farmer toc accept the treasurer
report as presented. Voice vote carried unanimously.

Presentation by Mayor - Plaques were presented to Jim Mihalich and John
Bryant, employee’s of Ameritech, who came to the aid of Jimmy Bechtold. A
battery had blown up in his face and the quick response from these men who
were passing by saved his eyesight.

Resolutions were also presented that were approved byAthe Legislature in
Springfield. Representative Tom Ryder had introduced these. -

Vigitors - Cal Vonnahmen requested two radio’s be purchased with ESDA funds.
One for fire dept. and one for the police dept. $525.00 each. Motion was
made by Farmer, seconded by Schoeberle to purchase these radio’s. Roll call
vote carried unanimously.

Richard Swain asked what would need to be done to keep police dispatching in
the village. He asked that the board seriously consider putting this in the
budget for the next FY.

Bill Watts and Scott Peabody, (Heneghan & Associates) were present. Watts
asked if construction on the sewer lines could be started. Attorney Watson
told him that he would be doing it at his own risk. He should wait until t!
re-zoning hearing is held on Monday, July 1l1lth.

Correspondence
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MFT - § 4,631.79

MUT - § 9,204.71

Brighton Pharmacy - william Gross,
permanent repair of Ransom Street.

requesting that the city find a more
Deep slanted curbs and ‘loose rock.

Several elderly people have fallen but none seriocusly hurt as yet.

Thank you from, Bill Brown, Hazelwood, MO. who Was‘girunner in the annual 5K

Run/Walk race.

Southwestern School District - Dan Clas
permission to use the area west of the

¥

Motion was made by Oertel,

.

and place on file.

Bid Opening

Bids were received for the proper
which the city purchased for the re

One bid was received from Kuethe Corporation - $17,000.00.
by Schoeberle, seconded by Oertel to accept this bid.

unanimously.

Volice Vo

He congratulated everyone on a job well done.

ordinance }537 - Prevailing Wage

Motion was made by Farmer,

Roll call vote carried unanimeusly .

Motion was made Oertel, seconded by Farmer to suspend the rules and adopt on

the first reading. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Bills - Motion was made by Oertel,
and charge to the proper accounts.

M.J.M. Electric
Brighton Water
Southwestern Journal
Cope Plastic
Brighton Water
Brighton Township
Illinois Power
Illinois Power
Illinois Power

Werts 0il Co.

D & M Cleaning
Ameritech

Sheppard, Morgan & Schwaab
Community Sanitation
SAM'S Club

Clean Uniform Service
AT&T

Mac. Co. Clerk
Frontier Flags
Brighton Post Office
Payroll Acct.

hall

zoning 56.80-property ad 40.80
repair dog pound

reimburse Sidener bill-Belvedere
culvert Belvedere

park

hall 589.94-gas 68.10
street lighting

hall

clerk :
Belvedere 233.75 - R.R. 4,425.27
hall

membership

hall

clerk

ACO

clerk - post cards
transfer

43

by, thanking the village for granting
North School for access and parking. .

seconded by Farmer to accept the correspondence
te carried unanimously.

ty located at Main and E. Center Street
-location of the railroad intersection.

Motion was made
Roll call vote carried

seconded by Oertel to accept the first reading.

seconded by Schoeberle to pay the bills
Roll call vote carried unanimously.

§ 23.00
34.50
97.60

100.00
63.65
373.75
486.03
658.04

1,182.15

1,230.09
55.00
36.39

4,659.02
25.00
25.00

101.41
17.53
35.00

240 .24

5.70
6,682.72




city of Jerseyville
Cummings Food

Suburban Journal

Brighton Post Office
Central Management Service
Sandra Burke

Police

Ameritech

AT&T

Brighton Pharmacy
Gall‘s Inc. ‘
Reliable Office '
G.A. Thompson
Brighton Amoco

Ray O‘Herron

ESDA

Alton Cellular

N Cybertel

Park

Landreth Do-It Center
Cummings Food

Robert Sanders

Wegman Electric

Wegman Electric

Bluff City Minerals
pale L. Wilson Trucking

Motor Fuel

Charles E. Mahoney
pale L. Wilson Trucking
Piasa Road 0il Co.
Lafarge Corp.

Library

Brighton Water
Illinois Power
Walden Book co.
Doubleday Book Club
WalMart Stores
Ameritech

Cash

Street

Bluff City Minerals
Gorman Bros.
Reliable Gas Inc.
McKay Auto Parts
Baxter Distributing
Wegman Electric

dispatching
hall

property ad
clerk - stamps

reimburse picture frames

e

Westfall clothing

$ .

1,

$

Stewart-wWooldridge-Kasten clothing

replace bulbs
new equip.

hauling sand

hauling slag

slag

petty cash

$

750.00
64.87
96.39
29.00

680.00
17.10

157.49
34.69
36.55

266.90
94.50
51.32

308.12

743.31

24.35
41.08

s 83.86

1,

s

1,
4,
1,

$

32.05
70.00
463.02
176.43
500.45
333.63

596.26
039.80
485.25
728.67

10.18
89.85
73.31
121.01
3.88
24.96
15.00

230.19
400.00
7.00
-45.41
62.50
211.16
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woody’s Supply
circle T Steel
Boente

Lynn Tractor
Mac. Service Co.

Social Security

Wedge Bank of Brighton
Wedge Bank of Brighton

Payroll

Lillian Bennett
Fred Benz

Luriel Bott
Sharon Broyles
Sandra Burke
Alan Cruthis
Virginia Dawdy
Randy Emery
Jerry Glassmeyer
Mike Hyman

Matt Kasten
Jeannine McNear
william R. Norris
Tomaline Northcutt
Anita Certel
Earl Orban

Betty Roberts
Cindy Rublaitus
Paul Schoeberle
James Stewart
Dale Summers
Jared Watts
Shawn Westfall
Mike Wooldridge

Altonized Fed. Credit Union

Marlene Cruthis

Central Management Service

wedge Bank of Brighton
Wedge Bank of Brighton

Lin. Amer. Life Ins. Co.

Lillian Bennett
Fred Benz
Luriel Bott
Sharon Broyles
Sandra Burke
Alan Cruthis
Virginia Dawdy
Randy Emery
Mike Hyman
Edward Jacoby
Matt Kasten
Jeannine McNear
william Norris
Tomaline Northcutt
Anita Oertel

library 14 hrs.

street 80 hrs. - pager 87.5 hrs.

treasurer
dispatcher 80 hrs.
clerk

public works
library 39 hrs.
police 18 hrs.
water 24 hrs.
sewer 80 hrs.
police 27 hrs.
library 37 hrs.
police 80 hrs. - 8 OT

cust.-sewer 3 - library 6 hrs.

water 40 hrs.

park 36 - water 20 - street 8 hrs.

water 80 hrs.
dispatcher 8 hrs.

water 80 - pager 125.5 - 1 hr. OT

police
ACO

street 8-sewer 8-water 48-park 4

police 80 hrs.
police 16 hrs.

S.5.
Fed. Tax

library 11 hrs.

street 80 hrs.-pager 55.5 hrs.

treasurer
dispatcher 80 hrs.
clerk

public works
library 31 hrs.
police 18 hrs.
sewer 72 hrs.
police 8 hrs.
police 8 hrs.
library 38 hrs.

police 80 hrs.-8 0T-8 holiday

cust. - 2 openings
water 68 hrs.

45

361.24
62.50
.94
7.20
358.70

511.22
537.97

58.09
526.15
247.12
326.92
432.82
638.88
162.00
118.20
117.98
371.37
167.34
143.71
750.11
228.62
177.49
416 .55
371.73
34.35
438.66
617.48
60.76
308.36
572.09
92.07
230.00
146.64
860.00
1,116.21
1,017.00
34.20
40.66
517.96
247.12
326.92
432.81
663.46
128.84
118.20
340.09
52.57
42.57
147.85
814.45
221.66
293.21




EBarl Orban park 60 hrs. ' § 394.30

Betty Roberts water 80 hrs. 371.73
Cindy Rublaitus dispatcher 8 hrs. 34.35
Paul Schoeberle water 80 hrs.~-59.5 pager-1 hr.OT 428.63
James Stewart police A 617.48
Dale Summers ACO ' 14.25
Jared wWatts water 12-street 18-sewer 36-park 6 324.93
Shawn Westfall pollice 80 hrs. - 8 heiliday ' 627.12
Mike Wooldridge police 40 hrs. 223.73
Country Life Ins. Co. 161.20
~ Marlene Cruthis 146.64
Altonized Fed. Credit Union " 230.00
Internal Revenue Service 120.00
Wedge Bank of Brighton 5.5, ' 1,121.48
Wedge Bank of Brighton Fed. Tax 1,074.00
IMRF _ 1,386.21

T1linois Municipal Retirement Fund

IMRF $ 1,286.09

Committee Reports
Library - No meeting held.

goning report was read by the clerk.

Permits approved:
Mike Hastings - #4 Lakeview - house

Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Cunningham to accept the zonin
report. Voice vote carried unanimously.

public Works report given by Oertel. Recommendations from committee.

purchase new drill - $146.58 and hub - $173.05 and new extension cord.
Motion was made by Oertel, seconded by Isringhausen to purchase this. - Roll
call vote carried unanimously.

Paul Schoeberle is "lead man” while Alan is on vacation.

Discussion of Watts subdivision. Preliminary plat accepted with the
following provisions. '
1) 32 ft. roadway with 9 ft. for ditches on either side.
2) Specific requirements for road base oil and chipsi:
3) Obtain easements
4) Notation of sewer lateral with as builts.

Aer g

Approval of final plat will be denied until these items are completed.

Discussion of Kruse subdivision. Recommendation of cammit@ee that the
oxtension of the sewer line to his property is his responsibility.

Purchase of new pick up truck is delayed due to production. May have to
elsewhere if delay persists.

Retaining wall on ditch under the road culvert on Crestwood to be re-
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constructed. This job to be contracted out.

Stop sign to be placed back at Center St. and leave the one on S. Main St.for
safety reasons. !

Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Oertel to accept the committee report,
recommendations and pay the bills. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

WALLL OLbLilisd 20000 2 S0l S e

ol
WATER BILLS SUBMITTED FOR JULY

The Telegraph S5 59.95
village of Brighton rent ’ 600.00
village of Brighton. gas 215.80
" Bond & Interest Acct. , 15,550.00
Depreciation Acct. 3,985.00
Central Management Service 840.00
Ameritech ' 214.79
Southwestern Journal 9.05
Mad. Co. Environmental 28.00
G.S. Robins & Co. - 1,059.25
Midwest Environmental ' 282.00
Interchem, Inc. 234.80
11linois-American Water Co. 14,389.62
ATG&T 3.60
Profession Landscaping Inc. 319.00
Kane Mechanical Inc. : 96.00
Sheppard, Morgan & Schwaab 822.17
Illinois Power Co. 13.74
Illinocis Power Co. 4,567.21
Werts 0il Co. ' 22.98
Royal Office Products 356.09
Henry Heyen & Son 15.14
Circle T Steel ' 62.50
cummings Food 3.35
Drake Tire Co. 1,054.60
Brighton Pharmacy : 7.91
Sidener Supply Co. 9,697.43
Brighton Amoco 40.18
village of Brighton Payroll Acct. © 4,256.56
Brighton Post Office 34.96

Public Safety report was given by Waggoner. Request to purchase 2 Crime
Stopper reflecting signs for $25.00. Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by
Oertel to purchase these signs. Roll call vote carried unanimously.

Budget was discussed put will be discussed at the next finance meeting.

Park report giveﬁ by Cunningham. No meeting was held. Cost of repairing
tennis courts. Costs of repairs $2,500.00. Motion was made by Farmer,
seconded by Schoeberle to have this repaired. Roll call vote carried

unanimously.

Unfinished Business - Motion was made by Farmer, seconded by Cunningham to
accept the final plat for Jeff Kruse’s subdivision. The sewer to be at the
back of the property and Thomas Woody to connect to it. Roll call vote
carried unanimously-.

Oertel has received complaints about bicycles and roller blades on the
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‘sidewalks in front of the business’s. Owners are afraid that customers
coming from their business is going to be hurt. This referred to the public
safety committee.

Kruse mentioned a large pothole coming by the manhole belonging to Ameritech
at the corner of W. Center and the highway. P. Schoeberle to check.

Mr. Roger Davis and Mr. McAdams both expressed views on the Main and Cente.
Street crossing that people do not take turns and it is sometimes causes some
confusion.

New Business =~ Casey’s General Stores has applied for a package liquor
license. The Mayor requested an advisory vote from the board members. -

Motion was made by Qertel, seconded by Farmer to grant this license. Voice
vote carried unanimously. :

Problems - Bunker Hill will not be doing the dispatching for the village.
Chief Stewart has contacted Mac. Co. s0O this will need to be discussed later.
Jerseyville will continue on a temporary basis.

Mayor submitted the name of George Lucas to the part committee. Motion was
made by Oertel, seconded by Cunningham to accept this appointment. - Voice
vote carried unanimously.

Update on the cleaning up of the Bornes property on South Main. Chief said
it is slowly being done.

Oertel asked W. Ahlemeyer if he would get the brush cut behind the buildings
at the railroad intersection, it is blocking the view.

Adjournment Motion was made by Waggoner, seconded by Cunningham to adjourn

Meeting adjourned at 8:09 p.m. /ﬁéﬁéiinA{)bAﬂ/

village Clerk

July 21, 1994
Brighton, Illinois

village Board of Trustees met July 21, 1994, 7:00 p.m. for a special
meeting. Meeting was called to order by Mayor George R. Miller.

Roll Call
Present: Schoeberle - Isringhausen - Waggoner = Farmer - Oertel
Absent: Cunningham

The following notice was sent to all members and newspapers.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

There will be a special meeting of the Village Board of Trustees on
Thursday, July 21, 1994, 7:00 p.m. at the Municipal Building. This meetii

is for the following purpose:
Adopt ordinance authorization the Village of Brighton to enter into

#+8




